

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT RADCLIFFE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

DANIEL WOLF
LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL WOLF
1220 N STREET, NW, UNIT PH2
WASHINGTON, DC 20005

CHARLES JUNTIKKA
CHARLES JUNTIKKA &
ASSOCIATES LLP
30 VESEY STREET, SUITE 100
NEW YORK, NY 10007

GEORGE F. CARPINELLO
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ADAM R. SHAW
BOIES SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
30 SOUTH PEARL STREET
ALBANY, NY 12207
(518) 434-0600
GCARPINELLO@BSFLLP.COM

MAY 15, 2020

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	1
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DID NOT FIND THAT THIS CASE INVOLVED “ONLY” A POTENTIAL AND IMMATERIAL CONFLICT BETWEEN SETTLING COUNSEL AND THE CLASS.	3
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>AMCHEM</i> AND <i>ORTIZ</i>	8
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT WITH MULTIPLE CIRCUIT COURTS OVER WHETHER MATERIALLY CON- FLICTED COUNSEL CAN EVER REPRESENT A CLASS.	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	passim
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2013)	11
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Products Liability Litigation</i> , 818 F.2d 216 (2nd Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Ortiz v. Fireboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	passim
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publishing Co.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
JUDICIAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	8
Sup. Ct. R. 16.1	12
